02 May 2026
University of Parma Research Repository
A Novel Scalable Digital Data Acquisition System for Industrial Condition Monitoring / Toscani, Andrea;
Immovilli, Fabio; Pinardi, Daniel; Cattani, Luca. - In: IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS. -
ISSN 0278-0046. - (2023), pp. 1-11. [10.1109/TIE.2023.3301521]
Original
A Novel Scalable Digital Data Acquisition System for Industrial Condition Monitoring
Publisher:
Published

[15] M. Masciotta, A. Barontini, L. Ramos, P. Mendes, and P. Lourenco,
“An overview on structural health monitoring: From the current state-
of-the-art to new bio-inspired sensing paradigms,” International Journal
of Bio-Inspired Computation, 9 2018.
[16] A. Abdaoui, T. El-Fouly, and M. Ahmed, “Impact of time synchro-
nization error on the mode-shape identification and damage detec-
tion/localization in wsns for structural health monitoring,” Journal of
Network and Computer Applications, vol. 83, pp. 181–189, 4 2017.
[17] M. Haque, “Transmission loss computed of star topology sensor network
base on dt, red and sfq buffer mechanism for overseeing high rise build-
ing structural health,” International Journal of Bioscience, Biochemistry
and Bioinformatics, vol. 3, pp. 646–649, 01 2013.
[18] T.-H. Wu, C.-Y. Sue, and P.-Y. Chen, “Intelligent data acquisition system
for mems vibration monitoring applications,” in 2018 13th International
Microsystems, Packaging, Assembly and Circuits Technology Conference
(IMPACT), 2018, pp. 252–255, doi: 10.1109/IMPACT.2018.8625743.
[19] G. Weiming, Z. Ming, G. Xinfeng, D. Yongsheng, D. Jinqi, and
Z. Yizhong, “Vibration data acquisition and fault diagnosis system of
hydro turbine based on compactrio,” in 2017 5th International Confer-
ence on Mechanical, Automotive and Materials Engineering (CMAME),
2017, pp. 319–323, doi: 10.1109/CMAME.2017.8540176.
[20] L. Zhao, Y. Zhou, I. B. M. Matsuo, S. K. Korkua, and W.-J. Lee, “The
design of a remote online holistic monitoring system for a wind turbine,”
IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 56, no. 1, pp. 14–21,
2020, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2019.2951088.
[21] S. Gao, X. Zhang, C. Du, and Q. Ji, “A multichannel low-power wide-
area network with high-accuracy synchronization ability for machine
vibration monitoring,” IEEE Internet of Things Journal, vol. 6, no. 3,
pp. 5040–5047, 2019, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2019.2895158.
[22] P. Jiao, K.-J. I. Egbe, Y. Xie, A. Matin Nazar, and A. H. Alavi,
“Piezoelectric sensing techniques in structural health monitoring: A
state-of-the-art review,” Sensors, vol. 20, no. 13, 2020. [Online].
Available: https://www.mdpi.com/1424-8220/20/13/3730

10.1109/TIA.2019.2951088
10.1109/JIOT.2019.2895158
IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS
[28] J. Triggs, “The a to z of a2b applications,” Norwood, MA, USA,
pp. 1–4, 9 2020. [Online]. Available: https://www.analog.com/en/
analog-dialogue/articles/the-a-to-z-of-a2b-applications.html
[29] N. Rocchi, A. Toscani, G. Chiorboli, D. Pinardi, M. Binelli, and A. Fa-
rina, “Transducer arrays over a2b networks in industrial and automotive
applications: Clock propagation measurements,” IEEE Access, vol. 9,
pp. 118 232–118 241, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3106710.
[30] D. Pinardi, N. Rocchi, A. Toscani, M. Binelli, G. Chiorboli, A. Farina,
and L. Cattani, “An innovative architecture of full-digital microphone
arrays over a2b network for consumer electronics,” IEEE Transactions
on Consumer Electronics, vol. 68, no. 3, pp. 200–208, 2022, doi: 10.
1109/TCE.2022.3187453.
[31] N. Rocchi, A. Toscani, D. Pinardi, M. Binelli, L. Chiesi, A. Farina,
E. Bonomi, and L. Tronchin, “A modular, low latency, a2b-based
architecture for distributed multichannel full-digital audio systems,” in
2021 Immersive and 3D Audio: from Architecture to Automotive (I3DA),
2021, pp. 1–8, doi: 10.1109/I3DA48870.2021.9610947.
[32] A. Bevilacqua, L. Tronchin, M. Binelli, L. Chiesi, N. Rocchi,
D. Pinardi, A. Toscani, and A. Farina, “Application of a wave
field synthesis (wfs) audio system based on a2b protocol: a
case study,” in PROCEEDINGS of the 2nd Symposium: The
Acoustics of Ancient Theatres, 7 2022. [Online]. Available: http:
//www.angelofarina.it/Public/Papers/321-AIA-Verona-2022-3.pdf
[33] ——, “Design of a multichannel audio system based on a2b
architecture,” in PROCEEDINGS of the 2nd Symposium: The
Acoustics of Ancient Theatres, 7 2022. [Online]. Available: http:
//www.angelofarina.it/Public/Papers/320-AIA-Verona-2022-2.pdf
[34] J. Rinaldi, “Ethernet-ip - an application layer pro-
tocol for industrial automation,” pp. 43–45, 5
2003. [Online]. Available: https://www.rtautomation.com/
ethernet-ip-an-application-layer-for-industrial-automation/
[35] A. Baratella Lugli, J. Eduardo Moreira Souza, L. de Oliveira Pessoa,
R. Lucano Ribeiro Rodrigues, and T. Henrique Moreno Tarifa, “In-
dustrial ethernet networks and applications,” International Journal of
Innovative Computing, Information and Control (IJICIC), vol. 12, no. 5,
pp. 1505–1522, 10 2016, doi: 10.24507/ijicic.12.05.1505.
[36] J. Imtiaz, J. Jasperneite, and L. Han, “A performance study of ethernet
audio video bridging (avb) for industrial real-time communication,” in
2009 IEEE Conference on Emerging Technologies & Factory Automa-
tion, 2009, pp. 1–8, doi: 10.1109/ETFA.2009.5347126.
[37] M. Pezzoli, L. Comanducci, J. Waltz, A. Agnello, L. Bondi, A. Canclini,
and A. Sarti, “A dante powered modular microphone array system,”
Journal of the Audio Engineering Society, 10 2018, doi: .
[38] A. Toscani, N. Rocchi, D. Pinardi, M. Binelli, L. Saccenti, A. Farina,
S. Pavoni, and M. Vanali, “Low-cost structural health monitoring system
for smart buildings,” in 2022 Second International Conference on Sus-
tainable Mobility Applications, Renewables and Technology (SMART),
2022, pp. 1–7, doi: 10.1109/SMART55236.2022.9990379.
[39] A. Farina, “Simultaneous measurement of impulse response and distor-
tion with a swept-sine technique,” Journal of the Audio Engineering
Society, 2 2000.
[40] F. Immovilli and M. Cocconcelli, “Experimental investigation of shaft